## Launch of Chief Minister's Atmanirbhar Asom Abhijan portal

Hon'ble Chief Minister of Assam Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma launched "Chief Minister's Atmanirbhar Asom Abhijan" portal on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2023 in the Chief Minister's Conference Hall. Shri Bimal Boro, Minister for Industries & Commerce, Sh Ashok Singhal, Minister for Housing and Urban Affairs, Sh Atul Bora, Minister of Agriculture, Smt Ajanta Neog, Minister of Finance, Sh Paban Barthakur, IAS, Chief Secretary of Assam, Dr Ravi Kota, Additional Chief Secretary, Industries, Commerce & Public Enterprise and Dr.S Lakshmanan, IAS & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries Commerce & Public Enterprise were some of the distinguished guests present in the occasion. Mrs. Kabita Roy Das, DDG & State Information Officer, Assam, Mrs. Kakoli Choudhury, Sr. Director (IT), NIC Assam and other officers were present in the meeting.



## Launch of Chief Minister's Atmanirbhar Asom, Honorable Chief Minister of Assam

Key objectives of the scheme are as follows:

❖ Provide self-employment to all categories of educated Youth through suitable mechanism.

- ❖ Create entrepreneur-oriented ecosystem in the state of Assam.
- ❖ Generate employment opportunities in rural and urban areas through setting up of new/existing ventures.
- ❖ Provide financial assistance to enterprising individuals and groups to undertake new/existing economic activities.
- ❖ Strengthen the State Government's special focus on rural economy.

A portal has been developed by NIC Assam, within a very short time. The URL of the portal is <a href="https://cmaaa.assam.gov.in">https://cmaaa.assam.gov.in</a> The portal facilitates registration of the unemployed youths with the criteria that they are already registered with the employment exchange. The same is verified through an API from the concerned portal.

The online registration process will continue for a month. The verification of applications will be carried out by the officials after the closing of registration process.

NIC has received an appreciation letter from the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce for invaluable and swift support in the development of the registration portal which has been instrumental in meeting timelines and requirements by the department.





## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, ASSAM UDYOG BHAWAN, BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWAHATI-21

No. E378284/

Dated: Guwahati, 22nd September, 2023

To

: 1. The State Informatics Officer

NIC, Assam State Center, First Floor, Composite Building, Last Gate, Dispur, Guwahati – 781006

2. The Director

Directorate of Information Technology, Electronics and Communications (DITEC), Behind CM Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006

Sub : Regarding Chief Minister's Atmanirbhar Asom Abhijan portal

Sir/ Madam,

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to inform you that that as per the directive of the Hon'ble Chief Minister during the meeting held on 20<sup>th</sup> September'23, a decision has been made to launch the registration portal for "Chief Minister's Atmanirbhar Asom Abhijan 2023" on 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2023.

In light of this impending launch, I would like to request the teams from NIC and DITEC to be vigilant in monitoring the portal's performance. It is imperative that we swiftly address any discrepancies to ensure a seamless and hassle-free registration process. We anticipate a significant surge in website traffic due to the expected high volume of candidate registrations. This smooth registration process is a critical requirement for the successful and efficient implementation of this noteworthy initiative.

Furthermore, I wish to extend my heartfelt appreciation to the teams at NIC and DITEC for their invaluable and swift support in the development of the registration portal. Your assistance has been instrumental in meeting our timelines and requirements.

Yours faithfully,

(Oinam Sarankumar Singh, IAS)

Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

## Copy to:

- PS to Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt of Assam, IT Department for kind information of Additional Chief Secretary.
- Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries & Commerce department, Dispur for kind information.